Burien Contract # i"ié(_[ 0
o {

Name of Contracting Party: Washington State Dept of Transportation (WSDOT}

Project Name/Description: Ambaum Blvd SW Pedestrian Safety Grant

Contract Amount: $ 71,000
(include Contractor’s Proposal Amount and Sales Tax)

City of Burien, Washington
Contract Routing Sheet

Type of Contract:
[_JArchitectural/Engineering | |_JConstruction [ |Human Services/Arts
[] From Engineering Roster [ mformal Bidding Process Done-3 bids &Culture/City Match
D Advertised Bidding Done (less than $20,000/$35,000)
[] From Small Works Roster [ Other:
[ IProfessional Services ($20,000/35,000 to $100,000)
(Non-Engineering) [] Competitive/Advertised Bidding Done [Contract Amendment
[_] 3 Bids received (Qver $100,000) to Contract No, ____
[ ] Direct Negotiation [ ]other: B —

{Please attach a list of all bids recleived)
Is this contract authorized in the current year’s budget? D3 Yes [No

If budgeted, list Fund/Dept.: Transportation CIP- Ambaum Blvd Pedestrian Safety

Page # in Budget: 4-32 Budget line item amount: $71,000
BARS Account Number: 318-11-595-16

Is a budget amendment needed? [_| Yes > No Amount? §

Date of Council Approval:

REVIEWED BY:

Contract Manager: Date:
Department Director: Date:
Management Analyst: Date:

Routing Instructions:

(] Send original to Contractor for their signature
and then provide a copy of the fully signed contract to

Contract File Checklist:

Purchase Order #_NfA

O
O Tax ID Form

O Current Business License # MA

O Insurance Certificate BfA

ﬁ Contract Fully Signed

] Contract is already signed by Contractor, please
provide a copy of the fully signed contract to:

[J  Other (Please describe)

Document3



D

Washington State -
. Transportation Buildin,
Department of Transportation 310 Maple Park Avenue s.s’.
Paula J. Hammond, P.E. P.O. Box 47300
Secretary of Transportation Olympia, WA 985G4-7300
360-705-7000

TTY: 1-800-833-6388
www.wsdot.wa.gov

June 25, 2010

Mr. Larry Blanchard R E C E , \J;‘ = i)

Public Works Director
City of Burien JUM e
400 SW 152" Sireet, Suite 300 - Lo

Burien, Washington 98166 CITY OF BU

Ambaum Bivd SW Ped Safety

HLP-PB9%(013)

2009 Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety
Dear Mr. Blanchard:

The above project has received fund authorization, effective June 14, 2010, as follows:

PHASE TOTAL STATE SHARE
Preliminary Engineering $11,000 $11,000
Construction $60,000 $60,000

Enclosed for your information and file is a fully executed copy of Highways & Local
Programs State Funding Agreement LA-7197 between the state and your agency. All
costs exceeding those shown on this agreement are the sole responsibility of your agency.

All future correspondence relating to the project is to be submitted to your Region Local
Programs Engineer, Ed Conyers at (206)440-4734.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Tax
Manager, Program Management
Highways & Local Programs Division

ST:jg:ac
Enclosures

cc: Ed Conyers, Northwest Region Local Programs Engineer, MS NB82-121



Washington State
-?epartment of Transportation
i

|

AGENCY

Highways and Local Programs

State Funding Agreement

Work by Public
Agencies

Agency and Address
City of Burien

400 SW 152nd Street,
WA 98166

Suite 300
Burien,

Agreement Number 9 ? Maximum Amount Authorized
th (170 $71,000
Participating Perceniage Proiect Number
100% hLp-pP659 (13

Location and Description of Work {See also Exhibit “A”)
Ambaum Blvd SW between SW 115th St
and SW 148th St; Pedestrian Safety
improvements.

|44

This AGREEMENT is made and eniered into this

=
day of __"\ w4€ 2010,

between the STATE OF WASHINGTON, Department of Transportation, acting by and through the Secretary of Transportation,
hereinafter called the “STATE:" and the above named organization, hereinafter called the “AGENCY."

WHEREAS, the AGENCY is planning the work shown above, and in connection therewith, the AGENCY has requested financial

assistance for the project or pragram, and

WHEREAS, the AGENCY has requested funds for the above shown project or program, which has been selected by the

STATE for funding assistance.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, covenants, and performances contained herein, or attached and
incorporated and made a part hereof, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Estimate of Funding
) 2 (3)
Type of Work Estimated Total Estimated Agency Estimated
Project Funds Funds State Funds
PE 2. Agency -0- -0- -0-
b. Other Consultant 4,000 —0- 4,000
c. OtherEducation/Enforce 7,000 -0~ 7,000
d. State -0~ -0- ~0-
e. Total PE Cost Estimate (a+h+c+d) 11,000 -0- 11,000
Right of Way f. Agercy -0- -G- -0~ '
9. Other -0- -0~ -0~
h, Other -0- -0- -0-
i. State -0- -0- -0-
j. Total RAW Cost Estimate (f+g+h+) -0- ~0- -0-
Construction k. Contract 60,000 ~-0- 60,000
i._Cther -0- -0-- v -0-
m. Cther -0- -0- -0-
n. Cther =G -G- -0-
0. Agency ~0- -0~ -0~
p. State ] -0- -0- -0-
- q. Total CN Cost Estimate (k+m+n+o+p) 6C,000 ~0- 60,000
r. Total Project Cost Estimate {e++q) 71,000 -0- 7?‘ . 000

DOT Form 140-087 EF
Revised 9/¢0




|
General

The AGENCY agrees 1o perform the above cdescribed work in accordance
with the Project Application attached hereto as “Exhibit A" and made a
part of this AGREEMENT,

Plans, specifications, and cost estimates shall be prepared by the
AGENCY in accordance with the current State of Washington Standard
Specifications for Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction and adopted
design standards, uniess olherwise noted. Tne AGENCY will incorporate
the plans and specifications intc the AGENCY's projac! and thereafier
advertise the resulting project for bid and, assuming bids are received and
a contract is awarded, administer the contract, o if the project is of a size
which the AGENCY is authorized to perform: with #ts own forces under the
iaws of the State of Washington, the AGENCY may proceed with its own

All work performed under this AGREEMENT shall comply with the
applicable provisions of state law.,

il
Payment

The STATE, in consideration of the faithful performance of the work to be
performed by the AGENCY, agrees to reimburse the AGENCY for the
percentage of the actual direct and related Indirect cost of the work shown
above, up to the "MAXIMUM AMOUNT AUTHORIZED". The agency wiil
comply with Governmental Accounting Auditing and Financia! Reporting

tandards and applicable state law and local regulations, policies and
precedures. No payment wiij be made for work done prior to execttion of
this AGREEMENT.

Partial payments shall be made by the STATE, upon request of the
AGENCY, to cover costs incurred. These payments are not to be more
frequent than one (1) per month. It is agreed that any such partial
payment will nel constitute agreement as to the appropriateness of any
item and that, at the time of the final audit, all required adjustments will be
made and refieclec in a fingt payment. The AGENCY agrees o submit a
final bill to the STATE within forty-five {45) days after the AGENCY has

The AGENCY agrees that all costs in excess of the amount authorized and
the AGENCY's matching funds shall be the responsibility of the AGENCY.

Audit

The AGENCY agrees that an audit may be conducted by the STATE.

During the progress of the work and for a period not less than three (3)
years fom the date of final payment to the AGENCY. the records and
accounts pertaining to the work and accounting thereof are to be kept
available for ingpection and ayudit by the STATE and copies of ali records,
accounts, documents, or other data pertaining to the project will be
fumished upon request. If any litigation, claim, or audit is commenced,
the records and accounts along with supporting documentation shall be
retained until all litigation, claim, or audit finding has been resolved even
though such litigation, claim, or audit continues past the three-year

v
Legal Relations

No liability shali aftach to the AGENCY or the STATE by reason of
enlering into this AGREEMENT except as expressly provided herein.

v
Nondiscrimination
The AGENCY agrees tc comply with all appiicable state and federai laws,
fules, and reguiations perizining to nondiscrimination and agrees to

require the same of ali subcontractors providing services or performing
any work using funds provided under this AGREEMENT.

Vi
Venue

For the convenience of the parties to this AGREEMENT, it is agreed that
any claims and/or causes of aclion which the AGENCY has against the
STATE, growing out of this AGREEMENT or the project or program with
which it is cencemed, shall be brought only in the Superior Court for

Vit
Termination

The Secretary of the Department of Transportation may terminate this
AGREEMENT if the funding becomes unavaiiatle or if the Secretary
determines that it is in the best interest of the STATE.

Vil
Final Report and Final Inspection

Within ninety (90) days following the completion of the project and
submission of the final billing for the project, a final report and/or final
inspection shall be submitted to the Assistant Secretary for Highways &
Local Programs containing the fallowing Information:

Nan-Capital Projects
1. A description of the project or program.
2. A summary of actual costs of the project or program,

3. An evaluation of the project or program. This should address
aspects such as transportation andfor other benefils to the public,

Capital Projects,
1. A final inspection is required.
X
Supplement

This agreement may be modified or supplemented cnly in wrifing by both
parlies.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT on the day and year last written below.

AGENCY

By: Larry R. BlanchardCfa‘g

1=

Tige: Fublic Works Dir/ Acting City Mgr

1 Jun
Date: e 2010

DOT Form 140-087 EF
Revised /00

Assistant Secrefary for Highways and Local Programs

JUN 142010

Date:




